# **TERMS & CONDITIONS**

De Montfort University, Q W H U Q DSW/mbmPerQSDhOol Programme 2024 W K W \$\$X J X V W

The DMU Summer School Experience

De Montfort University (DMU Summer School Programme is offered through the , QWHUQDWLRQDand is LUHFWRUDWH

Summer School Fees 2024

The Summer School Fees are published by DMU, QWHUQ 60 XVPL RHGUD KOR Rean V

The Fee that is stated will apply and is fixed for Participants ZKR ZLVK WR HQUROO R WKH, QWHSulunon Del/NSchRoou Perlogramme.

: KDW ¶V includied the ,QWHUQDS With merQSD to Ool Fee?

The Summer School Fee of £ 0 is inclusive of:

Welcome and Farewell evening events;

Breakfast voucher for days on campus

Taster lecture sessions and workshops on the Programme;

Planned social events and field trips as part of the Programme (\*see exclusions of entry fees for specific visits);

Industry related visits as part of the Programme;

A Certificate of Participation in the DMU Summer School Programme (non-credit bearing).

## :KDW<u>htti</u>tricluded in the ,QWHUQBUM/htme&rQobba001 Fee?

The following is not included in the , Q W H U QSDutWhteR SDc DoOI Fee and these additional costs must be incurred by the participant - DMU has no liability whatsoever for these additional costs (this list is not exhaustive):

Specific accommodation based on university campus with availability for the dates of the Summer School will be provided to your Institute; for participants to book and pay directly to the DMU Accommodation office. Flights to and from the United Kingdom; Airport transfers Missed flights Delayed flights Alternate flights Any visa related costs for entry to the United Kingdom Personal insurance such as travel/medical insurance or insurance related to sports activities you may participate in during your stay; Other travel costs for personal visits \*Entry fees for recreational venues visited by students during the London Trip Food and beverages RXWVLGH 8QLYHUVLW\ KRXUV ZKHQ QR DFWL (save for the set breakfast included in the Programme Fee above);

Other costs incurred and travel arrangements

You should not book flights, pay for visas or incur any other costs related to the Programme until you have received a Confirmation of Acceptance letter from DMU. For the avoidance of doubt, DMU shall not be responsible for any costs incurred by you where your application is subsequently not accepted.

Before registering for the Summer School, participants are responsible for ensuring that they have sufficient funds or income to cover; Summer School fees, accommodation fees and living expenses.

100% Refund (on the remaining Balance)	The Cancellation Notice must be received at least 0 days prior to the
	Programme commencing.

0% Refund

School experience promptly and carefully and to comply with all rea

GHHP DSSURSULDWH \$GGLWLRn@yDo@uged in/DMUHS6nt//n&r(StehoorW ¶V QDPH marketing materials. Students will have an opportunity to opt out.

- 4. They will be acting as an ambassador for their Institute, as part of the DMU Summer School prior to, during and after the DMU Summer School, which may involve providing information about the experience for marketing purposes.
- 5. The University has a comprehensive <u>Data Protection Policy</u> which can be found on our website.

The University will:

Provide the Student with any support and information reasonably required for the completion of the DMU Summer School experience.

Make available to the Student relevant contacts to whom the Student can report an \ problems or queries G X U L QDMUVS (until mer School.

Where relevant provide a University Contact who may act as a Trip Leader and accompany Students on a particular DMU Summer School.

Cancel with immediate effect the DMU Summer School DQG RU WKH 6WXGHQW¶V SD it if the Student breaches the terms of this Agreement or breaches the 8QLYHUWes Work V regulations, breaches local law and/or brings the University into disrepute. The student will bear all associated costs in this event.

Comply with the provisions of the Data Protection Act 2018 at all times during the DMU Summer School.

### DURATION, TERMINATION AND CANCELLATION

The DMU Summer School experience will last for the period stated in this Student Agreement. No guarantee or warranty is given by the University that the DMU Summer School will meet all expectations of the Student.

Early termination of the DMU Summer School by the student is only acceptable in medical extenuating circumstances confirmed by documentation, including a positive test for COVID-19 which will immediately terminate the experience.

The Student agrees and accepts that the Organisation may terminate the DMU Summer School DQG RU WKH 6WXGHQW¶V SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQulesW LI WKH and regulations or breaches local law and/or brings the Organisation into disrepute.

7KH 6WXGHQW KDV GD\V IURP WKH DFFHSWDQFH RI WKH RS

In the event that the Student withdraws from the DMU Summer School the Student will be liable for all costs which have been incurred by the student, subject to clause above.

If the Student is no longer able to attend the DMU Summer School due to a clash with their academic studies they shall immediately notify '0 8. This cannot be cited as Dvalid reason for refund of any payment made.

By signing this Student Agreement or by entering into an agreement with '0 8, the Student will remain liable for the costs incurred in the event of a cancellation.

### <u>LIABILITY</u>

The University shall not be liable to the Student and/or any third party for any damage or loss, costs, expenses, general dissatisfaction with the DMU Summer School and/or other claims for compensation which arise out of the DMU Summer School H[SHULHQFH DQG RU WKH 6W participation in this DMU Summer School, subject to clause below.

Nothing in this Agreement shall exclude, restrict or limit the liability of the University for death or SHUVRQDO LQMXU\ FDXVHG ER UAVKODVX SDUW\¶V QHJOLJHQFH

#### **GENERAL**

- 1. This Agreement shall be governed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the University and the Student submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.
- 2. Should any part, term or provision of this Agreement be found illegal or unenforceable, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected.
- 3. Nothing in this Agreement or any negotiations shall be deemed to constitute a partnership between the parties or constitute one party as the agent of the other.
- 4. No variation of or amendment to this Agreement shall be binding unless made in writing and signed by all Parties to this Agreement.
- 5. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in relation to its subject matter and supersedes all prior agreements understandings, communications, representations, warranties, undertakings and/or discussions whether oral or written between the parties other than representations made fraudulently.
- 6. No term of this Agreement shall be enforceable under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by a third party.
- 7. The University shall not have any liability for any failure to perform or for any delay in the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement caused by any factor beyond its reasonable control.

Disclaimer

DMU will make all reasonable efforts to deliver the Summer School Programme as described in the materials issued by DMU.

DMU reserves the right to vary arrangements in exceptional circumstances which are beyond  $WKH 8 QLYHUVLW \setminus \PV UHDVRQDEOH FRQWURO$ 

In paying the Deposit, students are agreeing to these terms and conditions.